Public Document Pack

West
Northamptonshire
Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held as a Virtual
Meeting via Zoom on Wednesday 5 January 2022 at 10.00 am

Agenda

Appointment of Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

Note: Any Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest will not be able to participate
in the hearing, and should therefore notify Democratic Services in advance so that
arrangements may be made for an alternate Member to attend.

Review of Premises Licence (Pages 5 - 26)
Report of the Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer

Purpose of Report

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in accordance with
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 made by Northamptonshire Police in respect of
Monopol at 42a Barrack Road, Northampton, NN1 3RL.

Recommendations

1.1 To determine the application for a review of a premises licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

Catherine Whitehead Licensing Sub-Committee Members:
Proper Officer
23 December 2021 Councillor Janice Duffy

Councillor Winston Strachan
Councillor Mike Warren

Page 1

West Northamptonshire Council
www.westnorthants.gov.uk




Information about this Agenda

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 - Budget Setting, Contracts &
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods / Maisie McInnes,
Democratic Services via the following:

Tel: 01327 322043
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk

Or by writing to:

West Northamptonshire Council
One Angel Square

Angel Street

Northampton

NN1 1ED

Page 2


mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk

1.0
11

2.0
2.1

3.0
3.1

4.0
4.1

Agenda Item 3

Application to Review Premises Licence — Monopol Deli, 42a

Barrack Road, Northampton NN1 3RL
Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee
Date 10.00am 5th January 2022
Remote Hearing via ZOOM

Purpose of Report

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in accordance
with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act’) made by
Northamptonshire Police (“the Applicant”) in respect of Monopol at 42a
Barrack Road, Northampton, NN1 3RL (“The Respondent”)

Summary

The Application, which can be found at Appendix A, was received by West
Northamptonshire Council on 5th November 2021.

Application Details

The review is made on the ground of The Prevention of Crime & Disorder and
follows a review that was heard by an Alcohol and Gambling licensing sub-
commit
[...]
sing
authority must hold a hearing to consider it and any other representations
made. It must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives, which are:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance; and,

the protection of children from harm.

The options available to the Sub-Committee are to;

to modify the conditions of the licence;

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
remove the designated premises supervisor;

suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

revoke the licence;

Page 4



7.0

7.1.

8.0
8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Financial & Resource Implications
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

Comments checked by Antony Russell, Finance Business Partner

Legal Implications

Any decision made with regard to an application for the review of a premises
license made in accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the
Act”), must comply with the requirements of section 52. It must also take into
account the revised statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Act
(April 2018 version) and, as of the date of the Sub-Committee hearing on 5™
January 2022, the Northampton Borough Council Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy (2020).

In accordance with section 51 of the Act, where relevant representations are
made by a responsible authority or other person, and which are about the
likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion of the four
licensing objectives, a hearing must be held to consider them, unless the
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant and each person or
responsible authority that has submitted a relevant representation agree that a
hearing is unnecessary or all representation are withdrawn.

Having regard to the relevant representations, the Sub-Committee must take
such reasonable and proportionate steps as it considers appropriate, if any,
for the promotion of the four licensing objectives. These steps are restricted to
either;

modify the conditions of the licence;

to exclude a licensable activity from the licence;

to remove the designated premises supervisor;

to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
to revoke the licence

or take no action

A decision must be made by the Sub-Committee within the period of five
working days beginning the day on which the hearing was held. Once the
decision has been made, a written notice containing the full reasons for that
decision must be supplied forthwith to the Applicant and any person or
responsible authority that submitted a relevant representation

Page 5



8.5

9..0.

In accordance with section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, only the Applicant
and any person or responsible authority that submitted a relevant
representation may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court if they are aggrieved at the
decision of the Sub-Committee. Any such appeal must be submitted by way of
complaint to the Court within 21 days commencing with the day on which the
person in question received a copy of the written notice of the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

Comments checked by James Chadwick, Senior Licensing and Litigation
Solicitor.

Committee

Each application must be considered on its own merits and any conditions
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual style
and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is essential to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on
premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised conditions
should be avoided and indeed, may be unlawful where they cannot be shown
to be necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in any individual
case.

Additional Title

Documents

A.
B.
C.

Review Application from Northants Police
Current Premises Licence

Blue Notice

Report Martin O’Connell

Author

Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer

Page 6




APPENDIX A — REVIEW APPLICATION

[Tnsert name and address of relevant licersing authority and its reference mamber fopfional)]

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensune
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional shests if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

1 Police Constable 0810 TRACEY

finsert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a ¢club
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in |
Part 1 below (delete as applicable) [

FPart 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance 5iiwej"_ﬂ|ﬁ|i'i'ﬁénce or description
Monopol Convenience Store,
42A Barrack Road,

Post town  Northampton Post code (if known) NN13RL

Name of premizes licence holder or club holding elub premises certificate (if known)
Mr Mafbin Aras ZADA

‘Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (ifknows)
PL0696

Part 2 - Applicant details

1 am
Please tick v ves

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) O
or (B) below)

2) a respansible authority (please complete {(C) below) X

1) a member of the club to which this application relates 'l
(please complets (A) below)

Page 7



{A) DETAILS OF INMIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Flease tick v yes

Me [ M [ Miss [ Mis H| Other title
{for example, Rev)

Surname First names

L [

Please tick v yes
Tam 18 years old or over

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town T Post Code [

Daytime contact telephone number [

[...]
ses Licence Holder, the

Northampton Police Licensing Team, and the Northampton Council Licensing Team at the foliowing e-mail addressas:

s MrMafhin Zada - mafbinzada@omail com

s Northampionshire Police Licensing Team - iguoricensing@nonhants.pon. polica.uk

s Norhampfon Councll Licensing Team - licensing-MBC@westnothants.gov.uk

Page 20



20. & copy of the last four (4) independeant compliance audit reporis shall be kept at the Premises and and made available for
inspection by a Responsible Authonty officer on request.

2. There shail be no self-service of spinfs on the Premises.

Page 21



Appendix C — Blue Notice

2

e | West
{\r 2) ) Northamptanshire
) Council

ST NORTHAMPT Hl NCI
LICENSING ACT 2003

ATION FOR THE REVI

CEN

Northamplonshire Police a responsible authorty has applied for the
REVIEW of & Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003 in respect of Monopol, 42a Barrack Road, Northampton
NN1 3RL.

The grounds for the review are o secure the Licensing Dbjectives of
prevention of crime and disorder due to incidents at the premises

Any interested party o responsible authority wishing 1o make
representation must do 0 i writing to the folowing address by the
6" December 2021,

The Licensing Department (Noithampion Area)
West Northamptonshire Council

membommzammm-mmm
of this notice. The last date for representations being 08/12/72021
Aeowonm.ppuuﬁmiskombytho Licensing Authority at the
obov-addmsmdcmbomwoduonmwmday&mmb
5.00pm, excep!t Bank Halidays, of online ot
hm:lmw‘mm:m.gov uk/

I(umwﬂmknaﬂmwamnmamm.mmm
cannection with an application. The maximum fine for which a

person is hable on ¥y for g o talse statement
nowsan(ts.ooo)ommmwm,

THIS NOTICE DATED: 8 November 2021

1] e R DN
T "W sociaLLY DISTANGED B
/ i . '.. v g A e,

XA R )
DL ~ SEaRE s Ny

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Review of Premises Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee held as a 
Virtual Meeting via Zoom on Wednesday 5 January 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present Councillor Mike Warren (Chair)  
 Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 

Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
 

Officers Martin O’Connell, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Ruksana Munir, Licensing and Litigation Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee  
 
The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and invited Councillors to 
appoint a Chair of the Sub-Committee Hearing. It was proposed by Councillor 
Andrew Kilbride and seconded by Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere that Councillor 
Mike Warren be appointed Chair of the Sub-Committee Hearing.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1)  That Councillor Mike Warren be appointed Chair of the Sub-Committee 

Hearing. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. Adjournment of the Hearing  
 
The hearing was adjourned until 10:00am on Thursday 13 January 2022, in order to 
allow for the respondent to clarify arrangements regarding their legal representation.  
 
 

4. Reconvening of the Hearing  
 
The hearing reconvened at 10:00am on Thursday 13 January 2022.  
 
 

5. Review of Premises Licence  
 
The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer submitted a report which requested that 
the Sub-Committee consider an application for the review of a premises licence in 



Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Sub-Committee - 5 January 2022 
 

accordance with Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 made by Northamptonshire 
Police in respect of Monopol at 42a Barrack Road, Northampton, NN1 3RL.  
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing heard representations from Northamptonshire Police 
and gave due consideration to these representations in making their deliberations. 
 
Having adjourned the Hearing previously to allow for the respondent to clarify 
arrangements regarding their legal representation, no further representations were 
received from the respondent, who did not attend the Hearing.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Premises Licence in respect of Monopol at 41a Barrack Road, 

Northampton, NN1 3RL be revoked.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.27 am on Thursday 13 January 2022 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


